Research Article Journal of Energy Management and Technology (JEMT) Vol. 8, Issue 3 156
Bottleneck Engineering and Optimal Technical and
Non-Technical Approaches in Power Grid’s Congestion
Management: A Real Case Study
MOHSEN KHALEGHI1, MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN NOROUZI2,*, AND MANSOUR OJAGHI1,3
1Zanjan Regional Electric Company (ZREC)
2Faculty of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of Tabriz, Tabriz, Iran
3Faculty of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Zanjan University, Zanjan, Iran

ergy Management (ICTEM), Feb. 2023, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/ICTEM56862.2023.10083967.
5. S. Huang, Q. Wu, H. Zhao, and C. Li, “Distributed
Optimization-Based Dynamic Tariff for Congestion Man-
agement in Distribution Networks,” IEEE Trans. Smart
Grid, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 184–192, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TSG.2017.2735998.
6. R. Guguloth and T. K. S. Kumar, “Congestion management
in restructured power systems for smart cities in India,”
Comput. Electr. Eng., vol. 65, pp. 79–89, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.compeleceng.2017.04.01.
7. M. Tofighi-Milani, S. Fattaheian-Dehkordi, M. Fotuhi-
Firuzabad, and M. Lehtonen, “Decentralized Active Power
Management in Multi-Agent Distribution Systems Consid-
ering Congestion Issue,” IEEE Trans. Smart Grid, vol. 13, no.
5, pp. 3582–3593, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2022.3172757.
8. K. Kollenda et al., “Curative measures identification in
congestion management exploiting temporary admissible
thermal loading of overhead lines,” IET Gener. Transm.
Distrib., vol. 16, no. 16, pp. 3171–3183, 2022, doi:

energy type virtual energy storage system in reconfig-
urable distribution networks for congestion management,”
Appl. Energy, vol. 333, p. 120569, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.apenergy.2022.120569.
15. A. Yousefi, T. T. Nguyen, H. Zareipour, and O. P. Ma-
lik, “Congestion management using demand response and
FACTS devices,” Int. J. Electr. Power Energy Syst., vol. 37, no.
1, pp. 78–85, May 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2011.12.008.
16. S. Verma and V. Mukherjee, “Firefly algorithm for conges-
tion management in deregulated environment,” Eng. Sci.
Technol. an Int. J., vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 1254–1265, Sep. 2016,
doi: 10.1016/j.jestch.2016.02.001.
17. X. Zhang et al., “Optimal Allocation of Series FACTS De-
vices Under High Penetration of Wind Power Within a Mar-
ket Environment,” IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 33, no. 6, pp.
6206–6217, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2018.2834502.
Research Article Journal of Energy Management and Technology (JEMT) Vol. 8, Issue 3 167
18. A. R. Jordehi, “Particle swarm optimisation (PSO) for allo-
cation of FACTS devices in electric transmission systems: A
review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 52, pp. 1260–1267,

20. M. Lindner et al., “Operation strategies of battery en-
ergy storage systems for preventive and curative con-
gestion management in transmission grids,” IET Gener.
Transm. Distrib., vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 589–603, 2023, doi:
10.1049/gtd2.12739.
21. O. Sadeghian, A. Mohammadpour Shotorbani, B.
Mohammadi-Ivatloo, R. Sadiq, and K. Hewage, “Risk-
averse maintenance scheduling of generation units in
combined heat and power systems with demand response,”
Reliab. Eng. Syst. Saf., vol. 216, no. June, p. 107960, Dec.
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ress.2021.107960.
22. J. Hu, X. Liu, M. Shahidehpour, and S. Xia, “Optimal Oper-
ation of Energy Hubs With Large-Scale Distributed Energy
Resources for Distribution Network Congestion Manage-
ment,” IEEE Trans. Sustain. Energy, vol. 12, no. 3, pp.
1755–1765, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2021.3064375.
23. S. Ghaemi, J. Salehi, and F. H. Aghdam, “Risk aversion en-
ergy management in the networked microgrids with pres-
ence of renewable generation using decentralised optimisa-
tion approach,” IET Renew. Power Gener., vol. 13, no. 7, pp.

25. S. Erfan Hosseini, A. Khajehzadeh, and M. Eslami, “Si-
multaneous Employment of Generation Rescheduling and
Incentive-based Demand Response Programs for Conges-
tion Management in Case of Contingency,” J. Mod. Power
Syst. Clean Energy, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 902–912, 2022, doi:
10.35833/MPCE.2020.000024.
26. O. Sadeghian, A. Oshnoei, B. Mohammadi-ivatloo, V. Vahid-
inasab, and A. Anvari-Moghaddam, “A comprehensive
review on electric vehicles smart charging: Solutions, strate-
gies, technologies, and challenges,” J. Energy Storage, vol.
54, p. 105241, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.est.2022.105241.
27. M. Nazari-Heris, B. Mohammadi-Ivatloo, A. Anvari-
Moghaddam, and R. Razzaghi, “A Bi-Level Framework
for Optimal Energy Management of Electrical Energy Stor-
age Units in Power Systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
216141–216150, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3038841.
28. Y. Hou, H. Gao, Z. Wang, and C. Du, “Improved Grey Wolf
Optimization Algorithm and Application,” Sensors, vol. 22,
no. 10, p. 3810, May 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22103810.
29. J. Arteaga, H. Zareipour, and N. Amjady, “Energy Storage as
a Service: Optimal Pricing for Transmission Congestion Re-
lief,” IEEE Open Access J. Power Energy, vol. 7, pp. 514–523,
2020, doi: 10.1109/OAJPE.2020.3031526.
30. F. H. Aghdam, N. T. Kalantari, and B. Mohammadi-
Ivatloo, “A chance-constrained energy management in
multi-microgrid systems considering degradation cost of en-
ergy storage elements,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 29, p. 101416,